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INTRODUGAO:

Para reduzir o risco de acidente, deve ler e compreender este manual

de instrugdes. Este manual contém informagdes importantes sobre

o funcionamento e garantia deste produto. Guarde-o para referéncia futura.

Ligado a tomada de 12 volts do seu veiculo o inverter fornece, de forma
eficiente e confiavel, energia em 230V 50Hz AC com poténcia de saida
continua de 120W, para uma ampla variedade de cargas através da tomada
de saida AC e as portas de saida USB (2,1 Amp.)

INFORMAGAO IMPORTANTE DE SEGURANGA:

Para um desempenho seguro e ideal, o inverter deve ser instalado e usado
corretamente, leia atentamente e siga as orientagdes contidas neste manual
e dé especial atengéo as instrugées de CUIDADO e de AVISO.

Aviso: Instrucdes que fornecem informagdes sobre as condigdes
que podem resultar em ferimentos ou perda de vida!

Cuidado: Instrugdes que fornecem informagdes que pode danificar
o inverter ou equipamento conectado a ele!

Aviso: Risco de choque! Manter longe do alcance das criangas!

- O inverter produz a mesma energia AC, potencialmente letal, que as
tomadas domésticas normais. Sugere-se que o trate como uma tomada
AC normal.

- A caixa do inverter pode tornar-se desconfor quente, ch do
a 60°C em funcionamento prolongado. Certifique-se de que ha sempre, pelo
menos, cinco centimetros de espago de ar desbloqueado em torno de toda

a superficie do inverter. Durante a operagao, ndo coloque materiais que
possam ser danificados pelo calor perto do aparelho.

-Nao utilize o inverter perto de fumos ou gases inflamaveis ou perto de
tanques de propano.

- Nao utilize o inverter num habitaculo que contenha bateria de
chumbo-acido. Este tipo de bateria emite gases de hidrogénio explosivo,

que podem ser inflamados por faiscas.

- Ligar primeiro o aparelho a usar na tomada de AC ao inverter e s6 depois
ligar o inverter a tomada de 12V do carro, de forma a evitar risco de choque
eléctrico.

CUIDADO! Ligue o inverter apenas a veiculos com baterias de 12V.
Uma bateria de 6V tem uma voltagem demasiado baixa e uma bateria
de 24V tem uma voltagem demasiado alta, podendo danificar

o aparelho.

ORIENTAGCOES DE SEGURANGA ADICIONAIS!

- Nao insira objetos estranhos nas saidas ou outras aberturas.

- Nao exponha o aparelho a chuva, 4gua ou qualquer outro liquido.

- Nao utilize o inverter em temperat. acima dos 40°C ou abaixo dos 10°C.

O nao cumprimento destas orientagdes de seguranga pode causar danos
pessoais efou danos ao inverter, e também pode anular a garantia
do produto.

CARATERISTICAS DE PROTEGAO:

- Protegéo de sobrecarga com desligamento automatico.

- Desligamento em caso de baixa tensao da bateria.

- Protegao de sobrecarga de tensio de entrada com desligamento
automatico.

- Protegao contra sobr i > com d
- Protegao contra curto-circuito de saida.

automatico.

CARATERIsTICAS: [GIDN

As informagbes a seguir descrevem as principais carateristicas do Inverter.
Sugerimos que se familiarize com essas carateristicas antes de instalar

e operar o aparelho.

1- As portas USB - fornecem alimentagéo de 5V e 2,1A para
equipamentos USB.

2 - A tomada AC - permite que conecte equipamentos de 230V AC com
uma poténcia total de 1220W ou menos.

3 - Interruptor de alimentacao - Liga ou desliga o inverter, o indicador
LED acende-se ou apaga-se.

4 - Aberturas de ventilagéo - O ventilador de arrefecimento de alta
velocidade protege o inverter de sobreaquecimento.

As aberturas de ventilagao devem ser mantidas livres!

5 - Conector DC - Conecte-o 4 tomada de 12V da viatura.

INSTALAGAO:

A unidade deve ser operada numa area que cumpra os seguintes requisitos,
a fim de operar com seguranga e proporcionar um desempenho 6timo:

- Seco - Nao permitir que dgua ou outros liquidos caiam ou salpiquem

a unidade.

- Fresco - A temperatura do ar ambiente deve estar entre 10 °C e 40 °C
(quanto mais fresco melhor, dentro desta gama).

- Ventilado - Deixe pelo menos 5 cm de espaco ao redor da unidade para
o fluxo de ar. Certifique-se de que as aberturas de ventilagio nao estao
obstruidas.

- Seguro - Nio opere a unidade no mesmo compartimento de baterias

ou em qualquer compartimento de armazenamento de liquidos inflamaveis,
como a gasolina.

= Limpo - Nao opere a unidade numa area que € propensa a sujidade,
poeira ou detritos. Especialmente importante se usado em ambiente de
trabalho.

- O Power Inverter fornece 120W de poténcia continua, com 240W

de poténcia de pico. O inverter também pode fornecer energia ou carregar
a maioria dos produtos eletrénicos com portas de alimentagido USB.

- A forma da onda de saida AC, chamada de "onda senoidal modificada"

é projetada para funcionar de forma semelhante a forma da onda senoidal
da rede elétrica.

- A maioria dos dispositivos ndo sao afetados por uma "onda senoidal
modificada". Pode precisar de consultar o fabricante do dispositivo que
deseja ligar antes de o conectar ao inverter.

AVISO: Por favor, certifique-se de remover joias de metal, como
anéis, pulseiras e relogios, etc., para evitar acidentes!

LIGAR O INVERTER:

1 - Coloque o inverter sobre uma superficie plana ou num suporte de copo.
2 - Assegure-se que o inverter esta desligado.

3 - Conecte o dispositivo AC que deseja ligar no inverter.

4 - Conecte o cabo DC a tomada de 12V.

5 - Quando o inverter ndo estiver em uso, desligue-o da tomada de 12V
para evitar uma ligeira descarga da bateria.

INSTRUGOES DE UTILIZAGAO:

1 - Conecte o equipamento AC que quiser operar na tomada AC ou porta
USB e ligue-os.

2 - Quando devidamente conectado a uma tomada de 12V ou bateria,
ligar o inverter, e a luz ficara verde, indicando que o inverter esta pronto.
3 - Ligue-os, um de cada vez.

* A unidade ird operar a partir de tensées de entrada variando de 11V a 14V
DC. A medida que a bateria é usada, a sua voltagem comega a cair. Quando
o inverter deteta que a tensao na sua entrada DC for inferior & gama de
10.5-11V DC, o inverter desliga automaticamente. A luz vermelha acende,
indicando uma falha. Isso protege a bateria de ser totalmente descarregada.
Desligue todos os dispositivos que estejam ligados ao inverter. Quando

a tensdo de entrada sobe para 11.7-12.3V DC, o inverter volta ao normal.

* Se um equipamento AC com poténcia nominal superior a 1220W for
conectado ao inverter, este desliga-se. A luz LED ira alternar de verde para
vermelho continuamente.

* Se o inverter exceder uma temperatura de operagao segura, devido a uma
ventilagéo insuficiente ou a um ambiente de alta temperatura, ele desliga-se
automaticamente. A luz de falha, vermelha, acende.

* Caso um sistema de carregamento de bateria defeituosa cause uma subida
de tensdo da bateria para valores de 15-16V DC, o inverter desliga-se
automaticamente. A luz de falha vermelha acende.

TEMPO DE FUNCIONAMENTO DA BATERI.
- O tempo de funcionamento ira variar dependendo do nivel de carga da
bateria, a capacidade e a poténcia consumida pela carga AC, e a carga USB,
ou a combinagio de ambos. Com uma bateria tipica de um veiculo e uma
carga de 120W, pode-se esperar um tempo de funcionamento de 3 a 4
horas ou mais.

- Ao utilizar uma bateria de veiculo como fonte de energia, ¢ altamente
recomendavel colocar o veiculo a trabalhar a cada hora ou duas para
recarregar a bateria antes que a sua capacidade caia muito.

RESOLUGAO DE PROBLEMAS :

Problema

Nao ha energia,
nenhum indicador.

Causa

- Bateria esta com defeito.

Solugdo

- Substituir a bateria.

- Fusivel queimado.

- Verifique e substitua o fusivel.

- Conexéo de cabo solta.

- Verifique as ligagdes.

AC

- Os equi AC

néo

d de

- Reduzir a carga, usar um
i com poténcia

LED de falha
vermelho aceso.

mais de 120W; Ocorreu o
desligamento por sobrecarga.

inferior a 120W.

- Os equipamentos AC tém
poténcia nominal inferior a
120W, mas o pico de
arranque é elevado e causa o
desligamento por sobrecarga.

- Use um produto com pico de
tensdo de arranque dentro da
capacidade do inverter (<240W)

- O inverter sobreaqueceu
devido & ma ventilagéo e
desligou.

- Desligue o inverter da tomada
DC e deixe-o arrefecer por 15
minutos. Remover eventuais
objetos que cubram a unidade.
Mova o inversor para um lugar
mais fresco. Reduzir a carga, se
for necessaria uma operagao
continua. Reiniciar.

Tempo de - O consumo de energia AC |- Use uma bateria mais potente
i dos i & maior |para o aumento da

da bateria é que o anunciado. necessidade de energia.

menordoque | Bateria § antiga ou c/defeito. |- Substituir a bateria.

o

- A bateria nao esta a ser
devidamente carregada.

- Alguns carregadores nao sao
capazes de recarregar
completamente.

- Dissipagao de energia nos
cabos DC.

- Use cabos DC mais curtos ou
de maior espessura.

DECLARAGAO
DE CONFORMIDADE

C€e

Declaramos sob nossa exclusiva
responsabilidade que o artigo com
a designagao Inverter Auto, com
o cédigo VIIA120, cumpre as
seguintes normas ou documentos
normativos: EN 609501,

EN 55022, EN 55024,

EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3,
conforme as determinagées das
diretivas:

2004/108/EC (2014/30/EC)

-C ibilidade electror ica;

2006/95/EC (vélida até
19/04/2016) e 2014/35/EC
(a partir de 20/04/2016)

- Diretiva de baixa tenséo CE;
2011/65/EC - Diretiva ROHS.

S. Joao de Ver,

11 de Marco de 2016.

Central Lobzo S. A.
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A garantia deste produto é de dois
anos a partir da data de compra.
Devera, pois, guardar

a prova de compra durante esse
periodo de tempo. A garantia
engloba qualquer defeito de fabrico,
de material ou de funcionamento,
assim como os sobressalentes e
trabalhos necessarios para a sua
recuperagao. Excluem-se da
garantia a ma utilizagao do produto,
eventuais reparagoes efectuada por
pessoas ndo autorizadas (fora da
assisténcia da marca VITO), assim
como qualquer estrago causado
pela utilizagao da mesma.

INTRODUCCION:

Para un funcionamiento seguro y éptimo, el inversor debe ser instalado

y utilizado correctamente, leer y seguir cuidadosamente las instrucciones
de este manual y prestar especial atencion a las instrucciones.

En la toma de corriente de 12 voltios en su vehiculo el inversor proporciona,
de forma eficiente y fiable, energia en 230V 50Hz CA con potencia

de salida continua de 120W, para una amplia variedad de cargas a través
de la toma de salida de CA y los puertos de salida USB (2.1 amperios).

INFORMACION IMPORTANTE DE SEGURIDAD:

Para un funcionamiento seguro y 6ptimo, el inversor debe ser instalado

y utilizado correctamente, leer y seguir cuidadosamente las instrucciones
de este manual y prestar especial atencion a las instrucciones
PRECAUCION y ADVERTENCIA.

Advertencia: Las instrucciones que proporcionan informacién sobre
las condiciones que pueden resultar en lesiones o incluso la muerte!
Precaucién: Instrucciones que proporcionan informacion

que podria dafiar el inversor o el equipo conectado a él!
Advertencia!Peligro de descarga eléctrica! Mantener alejado

de los nifios!

- El inversor produce la misma potencia de CA potencialmente letal como salidas
normales del hogar. Se sugiere que lo trate como una toma de corriente normal.
-La caja de inversor puede llegar a ser demasiado caliente, llegando a 60 ° C
en funcionamiento prolongado. Asegtrese de que hay siempre un espacio de
aire por lo menos cinco centimetros de desbloqueo alrededor de toda la
superficie de la caja del inversor. Durante el funcionamiento, no coloque
materiales que pueden ser dafiados por el calor cerca de la unidad eléctrico.
- No utilice el inversor junto a humos o gases inflamables o cerca de tanques
de propano.

- No utilice el inversor en un compartimiento que contenga baterias de
plomo-acido. Este tipo de bateria emite gas de hidrogeno explosivo, que
puede ser encendido por chispas.

- Primero conecte el dispositivo a utilizar en la toma CA del inversor y luego
conectar el inversor al encendedor de cigarrillos del coche, con el fin de evitar
el riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

PRECAUCION!Conectar el inversor sélo para vehiculos con baterias
de 12V. Una bateria de 6V tiene un voltaje demasiado bajo

y una bateria de 24V tiene un voltaje demasiado alta, lo que puede
dafar la unidad.

DIRECTRICES DE SEGURIDAD ADICIONALES!

- No inserte objetos extrafios en los enchufes u otras aberturas.

- No exponga la unidad a la lluvia, agua o cualquier otro liquido.

- No utilice el inversor en temperaturas por encima de 40 °C o por debajo

de-10 °C.

El incumplimiento de estas directrices de seguridad puede ocasionar
lesiones personales yfo dafios en el inversor, sino que también puede anular
la garantia del producto.

CARACTERISTICAS DE PROTECCION:

- Proteccién de sobrecarga con apagado automatico.

- Apagado en caso de baja tension de bateria.

- Proteccién de sobrecarga de voltaje de entrada con apagado automatico.
- Proteccién contra sobrecalentamiento con apagado automatico.

- Proteccién contra cortocircuitos de salida.

CARACTERISTICAS: [N
Las siguientes infor i describen las pri caracteristicas

del inversor. Le sugerimos que se familiarice con estas caracteristicas antes
de instalar y operar la unidad.

1- Los puertos USB - proporcionan energia 5V 2.1A y p/dispositivos USB.

2 - La toma de corriente AC - permite conectar equipos de 230 VCA
con una potencia total de 1220W o menos.

3 - Interruptor de encendido - Encienda el inversor o apaguelo,

el indicador de luz LED se encendera o apagara.

4 - Respiraderos - El ventilador de alta velocidad protege

el inversor contra el sobrecalentamiento. Las aberturas de ventilacion deben
mantenerse libres!

5 - Conector DC - Conectar a la toma del encendedor de cigarrillos

del automévil.

INSTALACION:

La unidad debe ser operada en un area que cumpla con los siguientes
requisitos para poder operar con seguridad y proporcionar un rendimiento
6ptimo:

- Seco - No permita que el agua u otros liquidos caigan o salpiquen la unidad.
- Fresca - Temperatura del aire ambiente debe estar entre 10 °C e 40 °C
(lo mas fresco posible, dentro de este rango).

- Ventilado - Deje al menos 5 cm de espacio libre alrededor de la unidad
para el flujo de aire. Asegirese de que los orificios de ventilacion

no estén obstruidos.

- Seguro - No haga funcionar la unidad en el mismo compartimento que las
baterias o en cualquier compartimento de almacenamiento de liquidos
inflamables, como la gasolina.

= Limpio - No haga funcionar la unidad en un area que es propenso

a la suciedad, polvo o suciedad. Especialmente importante si se utiliza

en un ambiente laboral.

- El inversor ofrece 120W de potencia continua, con una potencia de pico de
240W. También puede suministrar energia o cargar productos electrénicos
con puertos de alimentacién USB.

- La forma de la onda de salida de AC, llamada "onda sinusoidal modificada"
esta disefiada para funcionar de una manera similar a la forma de la onda
sinusoidal de la red de energia.

- La mayoria de los dispositivos no se ven afectados por una "onda sinusoidal
modificada., Puede que tenga que consultar al fabricante del dispositivo

al que desea conectar antes de conectarse al inversor.

iAdvertencia! iPeligro de descarga eléctrica!
iMantener alejado de los nifios!

CONECTAREL INVERSOR:

1 - Coloque el inversor sobre una superficie plana o en un soporte de vaso.
2 - Asegurese de que el inversor esta apagado.

3 - Conectar el dispositivo de AC que usted desea operar en el inversor.
4 - Conecte el cable de DC a la toma de 12V.

5 - Cuando el inversor no esta en uso, desenchufe de la toma de 12V para
evitar una ligera descarga de la bateria.

INSTRUCCIONES DE FUNCIONAMIENTO:

1 - Enchufe el producto AC que desea operar en el puerto de salida de AC
0 USB y después encenderlos.

2 - Cuando esté correctamente conectado a una toma de 12V o bateria,
encender el inversor, y la luz se iluminara en verde, lo que indica que

el inversor esta listo.

3 - Encenderlos, uno a la vez.

* La unidad funcionara a partir de voltajes de entrada que van desde 11V

a 14 V DC. Con la utilizacion de la bateria, su tension comienza a caer.
Cuando el inversor detecta que la tensién en su entrada DC se ha reducido
a la gama de 10.5-11V DC, el inversor se apaga automaticamente. La luz se
ilumina en rojo, lo que indica un fallo. Esto evita que la bateria se descargue
excesivamente. Apague todos los dispositivos que estan |

al inversor. Cuando el voltaje de entrada se eleva a 11.7-12.3V DC, el inversor
restaura a la normalidad.

* Sj un equipo AC de potencia nominal superior a 120 W esta enchufado

en el inversor, este se apagara. La luz LED se alternara de verde a rojo

de forma continua.

o Si el inversor supera una temperatura de funcionamiento segura, debido

a una ventilacién insuficiente o un ambiente de alta temperatura, se apaga
automaticamente. La luz de fallo roja se enciende.

 En caso de que un sistema de carga de bateria defectuosa hacer que el
voltaje de la bateria se eleve a valores 15-16V DC, el inversor se desconecta
automaticamente. La luz de fallo roja se enciende.

DURACION DE LA BATERIA:

- El tiempo de funcionamiento variara en funcién del nivel de carga

de la bateria, su capacidad y el nivel de potencia consumida por la carga AC
y la carga de USB, o la combinacion de ambos. Con una bateria de vehiculo
tipica y una carga de 120W, se puede esperar un tiempo de funcionamiento
de 3 a 4 horas o mas.

- Cuando se utiliza una bateria del vehiculo como fuente de energia,

se recomienda encarecidamente arrancar el vehiculo cada hora o dos para
recargar la bateria antes de su capacidad baje demasiado.

SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS:

Problem:

No hay energia,
ningun indicador.

Causa

- La bateria esta defectuosa.

Solucién

- Reemplazar la bateria.

- Fusible quemado.

- Compruebe y reemplace fusible.|

funcionamiento
de la bateria es
menor de lo
esperado.

del equipo AC es superior
ala mencionada.

- Cable flojo. - Compruebe las conexiones.
Equipo AC - Los equipos de AC - Reducir la carga, utilice un
no funciona, conectados tienen una equipo con potencia nominal
LED de fallo rojo |potencia de mas de 120W;  |inferior a 120W.
encendido. Se ha producido una
desconexion por sobrecarga.
- Los equipos AC son - Use un producto con un pico de
calificados de menos de 120W, |tensién dentro de la capacidad
pero la elevada sobretension |del inversor (<240W).
de arranque ha causado la
desconexién por sobrecarga.
- Elinversor se ha - Desconectar el inversor de la toma
sobrecalentado debido ala  |DC y dejar enfriar durante 15 min.
mala ventilacion y se ha Retire los objetos que cubren la
apagado. unidad. Mover el inversor a un lugar
mas fresco. Reducir la carga si se
requiere un funcionamiento
continuo. Reiniciar.
Tiempo de - El consumo de energia - Utilice una bateria mas grande

para compensar el aumento
de la demanda de potencia.

- La bateria es antigua
o defectuosa.

- Reemplazar la bateria.

- La bateria no se esta
cargando adecuadamente.

- Algunos cargadores
no son capaces de recargar
completamente.

- Disipacién de potencia en
los cables DC.

- Utilice cables DC mas cortos
0 més gruesos.

DECLARACION
DE CONFORMIDAD

C€e

Declaramos bajo nuestra

exclusiva responsabilidad que

el producto con la denominacion
Inverter Auto, con el codigo
VIIA120, cumple con las siguientes

normas o documentos normalizados:

EN 60950-1, EN 55022,

EN 55024, EN 61000-3-2,

EN 61000-3-3, de acuerdo con las
determinaciones de las directivas:
2004/108/EC (2014/30/EC) -
Directiva de compatibilidad
electromagnética;

2006/95/EC (valido hasta
19/04/2016) y 2014/35/EC
(desde 20/04/2016) - Directiva
de Baja Tension EC;

2011/65/EC - Directiva ROHS

S. Jozo de Ver,

11 de Marzo de 2016.
Central Lobao S. A.
Director Técnico
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La garantia de este producto

es de dos afios a partir de la fecha
de compra. Asi, debe guardar la
prueba de la compra durante ese
periodo de tiempo.

La garantia incluye cualquier defecto
de fabrico, de material

o de funcionamiento, asi como

las partes de repuesto y los trabajos
necesarios para su recuperacion.

Si excluyen de la garantia el malo
uso del producto, eventual
reparaciones efectuadas
porpersonas no autorizadas
(fuerade la asistencia de la marca
VITO), asi como cualquier daio
causado por el uso de la misma.
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INTRODUCTION :

To reduce the risk of injury, user must read and understand this instruction
manual. this manual contains important information regarding the operation
and warranty of this product. Please retain for furture reference.

Connected to the 12 volt outlet in your vehicle, the inverter efficiently and
reliably supplies 230V 50Hz AC power with 120W continuous output power
for a wide variety loads through both the AC outlet and USB ports.

The inverter is designed and meet CE standard and has CE certification.

It is ideal for operating household appliances on your car and truck.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION:

For safe and optimum performance, the inverter must be installed and used
properly, Carefully read and follow the guidelines in this guide and give
special attention to the CAUTION and WARNING statements.

Warning: Instructions provide information on conditions that could
result in personal injury or loss of life!

Caution: Instrucdes que fornecem informagoes que pode danificar
o inverter ou equipamento conectado a ele!

Warning: Shock hazard! Keep away from children!

- The inverter produces the same potentially lethal AC power as normal
household outlets. It is suggested that you treat it as a normal AC outlet.

- The inverter housing may become uncomfortably warm, reaching 60° C
under extended high power operation. Be sure that there is at least 5 cm

of unblocked air space around the entire surface of the inverter at all times.
During operation, do not place materials that could be damaged by heat near
the unit.

- Do not use the inverter near flammable fumes or gases or near propane
tanks.

- Do not use the inverter in an enclosure containing automotive-type,
lead-acid batteries. This type of battery emits explosive hydrogen gas that
can be ignited by sparks.

- Always make all AC connections before making DC connections or the
components built into the inverter can become energized producing an
electrical shock hazard. Never work on the AC wiring without first physically
disconnecting the DC connections.

CAUTION! Connect the unit to batteries with a normal output of 12V
DC only. A 6V battery’s voltage is too low, and a 24V battery’s voltage
is too high and will damage the unit.

ADDITIONAL SAFETY GUIDELINES!

- Do not insert foreign objects in the outlets or other openings.

- Do not expose the unit to rain, water or any other liquid.

- Do not use the inverter in temperatures over 40° C or under -10° C.

Failure to follow these safety guidelines may cause personal injury
and/or damage to the inverter, it may also void your product warranty.

PROTECTIVE FEATURES:

- Overload protection with automatic shutdown.

- Low battery voltage shutdown.

- High-input voltage protection with automatic shutdown.
- Overheat protection with automatic shutdown.

- Output short circuit protection.

FEATURES: [N

The following information describes the main features of the Power Inverter.
We recommend that you familiarize yourself with these features before
installing and operating the unit.

1-USB Port - provides 5V 2.1A power to USB equipment.

2 - AC outlet - allow you to plug in 230V AC products with a total
continuous of 120W or less.

3 - Button power switch - Turn the inverter ON or OFF, the LED light
indicator will light up or be off.

4 - Ventilation openings - The high speed cooling fan protects the
inverter from over-heating. The ventilation openings should be kept clear!
5 - DC connector - Connect it to the cigarette plug socket.

NSTALLATION:

The unit must be operated in an area that meets the following requirements
in order to operate safely and provide optimum performance:

= Dry - Don't allow water or other liquids to drop or splash on the unit.

- Cool - Ambient air temperature should be between 10°C e 40°C

(the cooler the better within this range).

- Ventilated - Leave at least 5cm clearance around the unit for air flow.
Ensure that the ventilation openings are not obstructed.

- Safe - Do not operate the unit in the same compartment as batteries
or in any compartment storing flammable liquids like gasoline.

= Clean - Do not operate the unit in an area that is prone to dirt, dust or
debris. Especially important if used in a work environment.

- Your Power Inverter supplies 120W of continuous power with 240W

of surge power. The inverter can also power or charge most consumer
electronics that have USB power ports.

- The inverter AC output waveform, called “modified sine wave” is designed
to function similarly to the sine wave shape of utility power.

- Most devices are not affected by a "modified sine wave", you may need to
consult with the manufacture of the device you wish to run prior to
connection with inverter.

Warning! Shock hazard! Keep away from children!
Please be sure to remove metal jewelry, such as rings, bracelets and
watches etc. to avoid accidents!

CONNECTING THE INVERTER:

1 - Place the inverter on a flat surface or in a cup holder.

2 - Please make sure the inverter is shut down.

3 - Connect the AC device you want to operate into the inverter.

4 - Plug the DC cable into a 12V cigarette lighter receptacle.

5 - When the inverter is not in use, unplug it from the 12V outlet to prevent
slight discharge of the battery.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS:

1 - Plug the AC product(s) you want to operate into the AC outlet or USB
port and switch them on.

2 - When properly connected to a 12V outlet or battery, turn on the inverter,
and the light will glow GREEN, indicating the inverter is ready.

3 - Switch them on, one at a time.

* he unit will operate from input voltages ranging from 11V to 14V DC.

As the battery is used, its voltage begins to fall. When the inverter senses
that the voltage at its DC input has dropped to the range of 10.5-11V DC,

the inverter automatically shut down. The light glows RED, indicating a fault.
This protects the battery from being over-discharged. Turn off any devices
that the inverter is powering. When input voltage rises to 11.7-12.3V DC,
inverter restores to normal.

o If an AC product rated higher than 120W is plugged into the inverter,

the inverter will shut down. The LED light will alternate from GREEN to RED
continuously.

« If the inverter exceeds a safe operating temperature, due to insufficient
ventilation or a high-temperature environment, it automatically shuts down.
The RED FAULT light comes on.

* Should a defective battery charging system cause the battery voltage

to rise to the range of 15-16V DC, the inverter automatically shuts down.
The RED FAULT light comes on.

BATTERY OPERATING TIME:

- Operating time will vary depending on the charge level of the battery,

its capacity and the power level drawn by the particular AC load, USB load,
or combination of both. With a typical vehicle battery and a 120W load,

an operating time of 3 to 4 hours or more can be expected.

- When using a vehicle battery as a power source, it is strongly
recommended to start the vehicle every hour or two to recharge the battery
before its capacity drops too low.

TROUBLESHOOTINGS :
Problem Cause
No power, - Battery is defective.

no indicator.

Solut

- Replace battery.

- Blown fuse.

- Check and replace fuse.

- Loose cable connection.

- Check the connections.

C product will not
operate, red fault
LED on.

- AC products connected

are rated at more than 120W;
Over-load shutdown has
occurred,

- Reduce load, use a product with
power rating less than 120W.

- AC products are rated less

than 120W, but high starting

surge has caused overload
hutd.

- Use a product with starting
surge power within the inverter’s
capability(<240W)

- Inverter is overheated due
to poor ventilation and has
shut down.

- Unplug inverter from DC socket
and cool for 15 minutes. Remove
objects covering unit. Move the
inverter to a cooler Place.
Reduce load if continuous
operation is required. Restart.

Battery run time
is less than
expected

- AC product’s power
consumption is higher
than rated.

- Use a larger battery to make
up for increased power
requirement.

- Battery is old or defective.

- Replace battery.

- Battery is not being
properly charged.

- Some chargers are not able
to fully recharge.

- Power dissipation in DC
cables

- Use shorter/heavier DC cables.

DECLARATION
OF CONFORMITY

CEs

We declare under our exclusive
responsibility, that the product
Inverter Auto, with the code
VIIA120, meets the following
standards or standardization
documents: EN 609501,

EN 55022, EN 55024,

EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3,
according to the determinations
of the directives:

2004/108/EC (2014/30/EC)

- Electromagnetic Compatibility
Directive;

2006/95/EC (valid until
19/04/2016) and 2014/35/EC
(from 20/04/2016) - Low Voltage
Directive;

2011/65/EC - ROHS Directive

S. Jozo de Ver,

March 1ith of 2016.

Central Lobao S. A.

Responsible for the Technical File
N
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The warranty of this product is two
years from the date of purchase.
You should, therefore, keep your
proof of purchase during this period
of time.

The warranty covers any
manufacturing defect in material

or operating, as well as parts and
work needed for their recovery.
Excluded from the warranty

the misuse of the product, any
repairs carried out by unauthorized
persons (outside the service center
of the brand VITO), as well as any
damage caused by the use of it.

INTRODUCTION:

Pour réduire le risque d’accidents, lisez et comprenez ce manuel d'instruction.
Ce manuel contient des informations importantes sur le fonctionnement

et la garantie du produit. Conservez-le pour consultation ultérieure.

Connecté a la prise de 12 volts de votre véhicule, le convertisseur fournit,
de maniére efficace et fiable, une puissance 230V 50Hz AC avec une
puissance de sortie continue de 120W, pour une grande variété de charges
a travers la prise de sortie et les portes de sortie USB (2.1 Amp).

INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES SUR LA SECURITE:

Pour un fonctionnement sar et optimal, le convertisseur doit étre installé
et utilisé correctement. Lisez attentivement et suivez les directives de ce
manuel et prétez une attention particuliére aux instructions ATTENTION
et AVERTISSEMENT.

Avertissement: Instructions qui fournissent des informations sur les
conditions qui peuvent entrainer des blessures ou des pertes de vie!
Attention: Instructions qui fournissent des informations qui
pourraient endommager le convertisseur ou I'équipement qui lui
est connecté!

Avertissement: Risque de choc! Maintenir éloigné des enfants!

- Le convertisseur produit le méme courant alternatif, potentiellement mortel,
que les prises domestiques normales. Nous recommandons de prendre les
mémes précautions que pour une prise de courant normale.

-La boite du convertisseur peut atteindre des températures trés élevées,
prés de 60 °C, en fonctionnement prolongé. Assurez-vous qu'il y a toujours,
au moins, cing centimétres d'espace autour de I'appareil.

Pendant le fonctionnement, ne placez pas de matériaux qui peuvent étre
endommageés par la chaleur auprés de l'appareil.

- N'utilisez pas le convertisseur a proximité de gaz, de vapeurs inflammables
ou des réservoirs de propane.

- N'utilisez pas le convertisseur dans un local qui contient de la batterie
plomb-acide. Ce type de batterie émet du gaz d'hydrogéne explosif, qui peut
s'enflammer & partir des étincelles.

- Connectez, d'abord, I'appareil a utiliser dans la prise AC du convertisseur,
puis branchez le convertisseur a la prise 12 V de la voiture, afin d'éviter tout
risque de choc électrique.

ATTENTION! Utilisez le convertisseur uniquement dans les véhicules
avec des batteries 12V. Une batterie de 6V posséde une tension trop
faible et une batterie 24V posséde une tension trop élevée, ce qui
peut endommager I'appareil.

DIRECTIVES DE SECURITE SUPPLEMENTAIRES!

- N'insérez pas d'objets étrangers dans les prises ou les autres ouvertures.

- N'exposez pas |'appareil a la pluie, & I'eau ou & tout autre liquide.

- N'utilisez pas le convertisseur sous des températures supérieures a 40 °C
ou inférieures a -10 °C.

Le non-respect de ces consignes de sécurité peut entrainer des blessures
et/ou des dommages dans le convertisseur, et peut également annuler
la garantie du produit.

CARACTERISTIQUES DE PROTECTION:

- Protection contre les surcharges avec arrét automatique.

- Arrét en cas de faible tension de la batterie.

- Protection contre les surcharges de tension d'entrée avec arrét automatique.
- Protection contre la surchauffe avec arrét automatique.

- Protection contre les courts-circuits de sortie.

CARACTERISTIQUES: [N

Les informations suivantes décrivent les principales caractéristiques

du convertisseur. Nous vous suggérons de vous familiariser avec ces
fonctions avant d'installer et de faire fonctionner I'appareil.

1- Les portes USB - fournissent une alimentation de 5V et 2,1A

pour les équipements USB.

2 - La prise AC - permet de connecter des équipements de 230V AC
avec une puissance totale de 120W ou moins.

3 - Interrupteur d’alimentation - Branche ou débranche

le convertisseur, le voyant LED s'allume ou s'éteint.

4 - Ouvertures de ventilation - Le ventilateur de refroidissement a haute
vitesse protége le convertisseur contre la surchauffe. Les ouvertures

de ventilation doivent étre libres!

5 - Connecteur DC - Connectez-le a la prise 12V de la voiture.

INSTALLATION:

L'appareil doit étre utilisé dans un local qui répond aux exigences suivantes
afin de fonctionner en toute sécurité et fournir une performance optimale:
- Sec - Ne laissez pas que I'eau ou d'autres liquides tombent sur I'appareil
ou I'éclaboussent.

- Froid - la température de |'air ambiant doit étre comprise entre 10 °C

e 40 °C (dans cette gamme, le froid est optimal).

- Ventilation - Laissez au moins 5 cm d'espace autour de |'appareil

pour que l'air circule. Assurez-vous que les ouvertures de ventilation

ne soient pas obstruées.

- Sdar - Ne faites pas fonctionner I'appareil dans le méme compartiment de
batteries ou dans les compartiments de stockage de liquides inflammables,
comme l'essence.

Propre - N'utilisez pas I'appareil dans un local qui est sujet a la saleté,
ala poussiére et aux détritus. Il est particulierement important qu'il soit
utilisé dans un local de travail.

- Le Power convertisseur fournit 1220W de puissance continue

avec une puissance de pointe de 240W. Le convertisseur peut également
alimenter ou recharger la plupart des produits électroniques avec portes
d'alimentation USB.

- La forme de I'onde de sortie AC du inverter, appelée «onde sinusoidale
modifiée" est congue pour fonctionner d'une maniére similaire a la forme
de I'onde sinusoidale du réseau électrique.

- La plupart des appareils ne sont pas affectés par une "onde sinusoidale
modifiée". Vous pouvez avoir besoin de consulter le fabricant de I'appareil
que vous prétendez brancher avant de le connecter au convertisseur.
Avertissement! Risque de choc! Maintenir éloigné des enfants!
Veuillez s’il vous plait retirer les bijoux en métal tels que bagues,
bracelets et montres, etc., pour éviter les accidents!

NETTOYER L'INVERTER:

1 - Placez le convertisseur sur une surface plane ou sur un porte-gobelet.

2 - Assurez-vous que le convertisseur est débranché.

3 - Connectez le dispositif AC que vous souhaitez brancher au convertisseur.
4 - Connectez le cable DC a la prise de 12V.

5 - Quand le convertisseur n'est pas en fonctionnement, débranchez-le

de la prise de 12V pour éviter une légére décharge de la batterie.

NSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION:

1 - Connectez I'équipement AC qui vous voulez utiliser dans la prise AC ou
porte USB et branchez-les.

2 - Lorsqu'il est correctement connecté a une prise de 12V ou a une batterie,
branchez le convertisseur, et le voyant vert s'allumera, en indiquant que

le convertisseur est prét a fonctionner.

3 - Branchez-les, un & la fois.

 'appareil fonctionnera a partir de tensions d'entrée avec une oscillation de
11V a4 14V DC. A mesure que la batterie est utilisée, sa tension commence &
tomber. Lorsque le convertisseur détecte que la tension dans son entrée DC
est inférieure & la gamme de 10.5-11V DC, le convertisseur se débranche
automatiquement. Le voyant rouge sallume, en indiquant un probleme. Ce
procédé protége la batterie contre le déchargement complet. Débranchez
tous les dispositifs qui sont connectés au convertisseur. Lorsque la tension
d'entrée augmente a 11.7-12.3V DC, le convertisseur retourne a la normalité.
* Sj un équipement AC avec une puissance nominale supérieure a 1220W

est connecté au convertisseur, celui-ci s'éteint. Le voyant LED alterne entre
le vert et le rouge de maniére continue.

 Sj le convertisseur dépasse une température de fonctionnement

de sécurité, en raison d’une ventilation insuffisante ou d'un environnement
de haute température, il se désactive automatiquement. Le voyant de panne
rouge s'allume.

* Si un systéme de chargement de batterie défectueuse provoque une
augmentation de la tension de la batterie vers des valeurs de 15-16V DC,

le convertisseur s'arréte automatiquement. Le voyant de panne rouge s'allume.

TEMPS DE FONCTIONNEMENT DE LA BATTERIE:

- La durée de fonctionnement varie en fonction du niveau de charge

de la batterie, de la capacité et de la puissance consommée par la charge AC
et la charge USB, ou une combinaison des deux. Avec une batterie typique
d'un véhicule et une charge de 120W, on peut espérer une durée de
fonctionnement de 3 a 4 heures ou plus.

- Lorsque vous utilisez une batterie de voiture comme source d'énergie,

il est fortement recommandé de faire travailler le véhicule toutes les heures
ou toutes les deux heures pour recharger la batterie avant que sa capacité
tombe trop.

RESOLUTION DE PROBLEMES:

Probleme
IIn’y a pas
d’énergie,
aucun voyant.

Cause

- La batterie est défectueuse.,

Solut

- Remplacer la batterie.

- Fusible bralé.

- Vérifiez et remplacez le fusible.

- Connexion défectueuese.

- Vérifiez les connexions.

- Réduire la charge, utiliser

surcharge.

puissance inférieure a 120W.

AC |- Les équi AC
ne f i pas, 6 plus  |un avec une
LED de panne de 120W; I'équipement a été
rouge allumé. débranché en raison d'une

- Les équipements AC ont une
puissance nominale inférieure
a120W, mais le pic du
démarrage est élevé et provoque
I'arrét par surcharge.

- Utilisez un produit avec un pic
de tension de démarrage dans
la capacité du convertisseur
(s240W).

- Le convertisseur a
surchauffé en raison d'une
mauvaise ventilation et s'est
débranche.

- Retirez le convertisseur de la
prise DC et laissez-le refroidir
pendant 15 minutes.

Enlevez les objets qui pourraient
éventuellement couvrir I'appareil.
Déplacez le convertisseur vers un
local plus frais. Réduire la charge
en cas de fonctionnement continu
est requis. Redémarrez I'appareil.

La durée de
fonctionnement
de la batterie
est inférieure
au prévu.

- La consommation
d'énergie AC de
I'équipement est plus élevée
que ce qui est annoncé.

- Utilisez une batterie plus
grande pour compenser
le besoin de puissance accrue.

- La batterie est vieille
ou défectueuse.

- Remplacer la batterie.

- La batterie n'est pas
correctement chargée.

- Certains chargeurs ne sont
pas capables de recharger
complétemen.

- Dissipation d’énergie dans
les cables DC.

- Utilisez des cables DC plus
courts ou plus épais.

DECLARATION
DE CONFORMITE

C€e

Nous déclare sous notre exclusive
sa responsabilité que

le produit Convertisseur Auto
avec le code VIIA120, répond
aux normes ou documenls

de normalisation suivantes:

EN 60950-1, EN 55022,

EN 55024, EN 61000-3-2,
EN 61000-3-3, selon les
déterminations des directives:
2004/108/EC (2014/30/EC)
- Directive sur la compatibilité
électromagnétique;
2006/95/EC (valable jusqu'a
19/04/2016) et 2014/35/EC
(a partir de 20/04/2016) -
Directive de basse tension CE;

2011/65/EC - Directive ROHS.

S. Jodo de Ver,

11 Mars 2016.

Central Lobao S. A.
Responsable du Processus
Technique A

CERTIFICAT
DE GARANTIE
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La garantie de cet produit est de
deux ans, a partir de la date d'achat.
Vous devrez, pourtant, garder

la preuve de I'achat durant cette
période de temps. La garantie
englobe n'importe quel défaut

de fabrication, du matériel ou du
fonctionnement, ainsi que les piéces
de rechange et les travaux
nécessaires a sa récupération.

Sont exclues de la garantie la
mauvaise utilisation du produit,

les éventuelles réparations réalisées
par des personnes non autorisées
(en dehors de I'assistance de la
marque VITO), ainsi que n'importe
quel dommage causé par I'utilisation
de l'appareil.



